#### FILE COPY



# OF A PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY

Company Number 13792637

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales, hereby certifies that

#### **ACTIVE ANTS UK LTD**

is this day incorporated under the Companies Act 2006 as a private company, that the company is limited by shares, and the situation of its registered office is in England and Wales

Given at Companies House, Cardiff, on 9th December 2021



\*N13792637P\*







## Application to register a company



Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 09/12/2021

Company Name in

full:

ACTIVE ANTS UK LTD

Company Type: Private company limited by shares

Situation of

**England and Wales** 

Registered Office:

Proposed Registered Office Address:

**UNIT 26 OLDHAM BROADWAY BUSINESS PARK** 

**CHADDERTON** 

**OLDHAM** 

**ENGLAND OL9 9XA** 

Sic Codes: 52103

82920

70229

# **Proposed Officers**

# Company Director 1

Type: Person

Full Forename(s): MR JOHANNES SIMON

Surname: LAHAIJE

Former Names:

Service Address: 6 ZEELANDHAVEN 6

PL NIEUWEGEIN NETHERLANDS 3433

Country/State Usually

Resident:

**NETHERLANDS** 

Date of Birth: \*\*/06/1971 Nationality: DUTCH

Occupation: MANAGING PARTNER

The subscribers confirm that the person named has consented to act as a director.

# Company Director 2

Type: Person

Full Forename(s): MR EVERT WILLEM JEROEN

Surname: **DEKKER** 

Former Names:

Service Address: 6 ZEELANDHAVEN 6

PL NIEUWEGEIN NETHERLANDS 3433

Country/State Usually

**BELGIUM** 

Resident:

Date of Birth: \*\*/02/1975 Nationality: DUTCH

Occupation: MANAGING PARTNER

The subscribers confirm that the person named has consented to act as a director.

# Company Director 3

*Type:* Person

Full Forename(s): MR BAUDOUIN JEAN BERNARD

Surname: DE HEPCÉE

Former Names:

Service Address: 6 ZEELANDHAVEN 6

PL NIEUWEGEIN NETHERLANDS 3433

Country/State Usually

**BELGIUM** 

Resident:

Date of Birth: \*\*/04/1969 Nationality: BELGIAN

Occupation: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

The subscribers confirm that the person named has consented to act as a director.

# Statement of Capital (Share Capital)

Class of Shares: ORDINARY Number allotted 1000 Currency: GBP Aggregate nominal value: 1000

Prescribed particulars

#### FULL RIGHTS REGARDING VOTING, PAYMENT OF DIVIDENDS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Statement of Capital (Totals)			
Currency:	GBP	Total number of shares:	1000
•		Total aggregate nominal value:	1000
		Total aggregate unnaid:	0

# Initial Shareholdings

Name: **ACTIVE ANTS** 

INTERNATIONAL B.V.

Address 6 ZEELANDHAVEN 6

Number of shares: PL NIEUWEGEIN 1000 Currency: **NETHERLANDS GBP** 1

Nominal value of each 3433

share:

Class of Shares:

Amount unpaid:  $\mathbf{0}$ Amount paid: 1

**ORDINARY** 

# Persons with Significant Control (PSC) Statement of initial significant control On incorporation, there will be someone who will count as a Person with Significant Control (either a registerable person or relevant legal entity (RLE)) in relation to the company **Electronically filed document for Company Number:** 13792637

# Individual Person with Significant Control details

Names: MR EVERT WILLEM JEROEN DEKKER

Country/State Usually

**BELGIUM** 

Resident:

Date of Birth: \*\*/02/1975 Nationality: DUTCH

Service Address: 6 ZEELANDHAVEN 6

PL NIEUWEGEIN NETHERLANDS

3433

The subscribers confirm that each person named as an individual PSC in this application knows that their particulars are being supplied as part of this application.

Nature of control	The person has the right to exe significant influence or control	rcise, or actually exercises, over the company.
	nent for Company Number:	13792637

# Statement of Compliance

I confirm the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as to registration have been complied with.

Name: ACTIVE ANTS INTERNATIONAL B.V.

Authenticated YES

## **Authorisation**

Authoriser Designation: subscriber Authenticated YES

#### **COMPANY HAVING A SHARE CAPITAL**

# Memorandum of Association of ACTIVE ANTS UK LTD

Each subscriber to this memorandum of association wishes to form a company under the Companies Act 2006 and agrees to become a member of the company and to take at least one share.

Name of each subscriber	Authentication
ACTIVE ANTS INTERNATIONAL B.V.	Authenticated Electronically

Dated: 09/12/2021

#### ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

of

#### ACTIVE ANTS UK LIMITED

EDWIN COE LLP 2 Stone Buildings Lincoln's Inn London WC2A 3TH

#### THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

#### PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

#### ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

of

#### ACTIVE ANTS UK LIMITED

- 1 <u>Interpretation</u>
- 1.1 In these articles:
  - "Act" means the Companies Act 2006;
  - "Articles" means the company's Articles of Association for the term being in force;
  - "Conflict" has the meaning given in Article 7.1;
  - "Controlling Shareholder" means a registered holder for the time being of not less than 75% in nominal value of the equity share capital from time to time;
  - "eligible director" means a director who would be entitled to vote on the matter at a meeting of directors (but excluding any director whose vote is not to be counted in respect of the particular matter); and
  - "Model Articles" means the model articles for private companies limited by shares contained in Schedule 1 of the Companies (Model Articles) Regulations 2008 as amended prior to the date of adoption of these Articles.
- 1.2 Words and expressions which bear particular meanings in the Model Articles shall bear the same meanings in these articles. Headings are for convenience only and shall not affect construction.
- 1.3 A reference in these Articles to an "article" is a reference to the relevant article of these Articles unless expressly provided otherwise.
- 2 Adoption of Model Articles
- 2.1 The regulations contained in the Model Articles shall, except where they are excluded or modified by these articles, apply to the Company and, together with these articles, shall constitute the articles of the Company. No other regulations set out in any statute concerning companies, or in any statutory instrument or other subordinate legislation made under any statute, shall apply as the regulations or articles of the company.
- 2.2 Articles 7, 8, 11(2) and (3), 14(1), (2), (3) and (4), 51, 52 and 53 of the Model Articles shall not apply to the Company.

#### 3 <u>Directors General Authority</u>

Any or all powers of the directors (or any of them) shall be restricted in such respects, to such extent and for such duration as a Controlling Shareholder may from time to time by notice in writing to the Company prescribe.

#### 4 <u>Directors' Meetings</u>

- 4.1 Subject to Article 4.2, the quorum for transaction of business in a meeting of directors is two eligible directors or, where there is only one director in office for the time being, that director.
- 4.2 For the purpose of any meeting (or part of a meeting) held pursuant to Article 7 to authorise a Conflict, if there is only one eligible director in office other than the Interested Director(s) (as defined in Article 7.1), the quorum for such meeting (or part of a meeting) shall be one eligible director.

#### 5 Unanimous Decisions

- 5.1 A decision of the directors is taken in accordance with this Article 5 if all eligible directors indicate to each other by any means that they share a common view on a matter.
- 5.2 Such a decision may take the form of a resolution in writing, where each eligible director has signed one or more copies of it, or to which each eligible director has otherwise indicated agreement in writing.

#### 6 Calling a directors' meeting

Notice of a directors meeting need not be given to directors who waive their entitlement to notice of that meeting, by giving notice to that effect to the Company not more than 21 days after the date on which the meeting is held. Where such notice is given after the meeting has been held, that does not affect the validity of the meeting, or of any business conducted at it.

#### 7 <u>Directors' interests</u>

- 7.1 Subject to Article 12.2 below, the directors may, in accordance with the requirements set out in this article, authorise any matter or situation proposed to them by any director which would, if not authorised, involve a director (the "Interested Director") breaching his duty under section 175 of the Act to avoid conflicts of interest ("Conflict").
- 7.2 Any authorisation under this Article will be effective only if:
  - 7.2.1 the matter in question shall have been proposed by any director for consideration in the same way that any other matter may be proposed to the directors under the provisions of these Articles or in such other manner as the directors may determine;
  - 7.2.2 any requirement as to the quorum for consideration of the relevant matter is met without counting the Interested Director; and
  - 7.2.3 the matter was agreed to without the Interested Director voting or would have been agreed to if the Interested Director's vote had not been counted.
- 7.3 Any authorisation of a Conflict under this Article 7 may (whether at the time of giving the authorisation or subsequently):
  - 7.3.1 extend to any actual or potential conflict of interest which may reasonably be expected to arise out of the matter or situation so authorised;

- 7.3.2 provide that the Interested Director be excluded from the receipt of documents and information and the participation in discussions (whether at meetings of the directors or otherwise) related to the Conflict;
- 7.3.3 provide that the Interested Director will or will not be an Eligible Director in respect of any future decision of the directors in relation to any resolution related to the Conflict;
- 7.3.4 impose upon the Interested Director such other terms for the purposes of dealing with the Conflict as the directors think fit;
- 7.3.5 provide that, where the Interested Director obtains, or has obtained (through his involvement in the Conflict and otherwise than through his position as a director of the Company) information that is confidential to a third party, he will not be obliged to disclose that information to the Company, or to use it in relation to the Company's affairs where to do so would amount to a breach of that confidence; and
- 7.3.6 permit the Interested Director to absent himself from the discussion of matters relating to the Conflict at any meeting of the directors and be excused from reviewing papers prepared by, or for, the directors to the extent they relate to such matters.
- 7.4 Where the directors authorise a Conflict, the Interested Director will be obliged to conduct himself in accordance with any terms and conditions imposed by the directors in relation to the Conflict.
- 7.5 The directors may revoke or vary such authorisation at any time but this will not affect anything done by the Interested Director prior to such revocation or variation in accordance with the terms of such authorisation.
- 7.6 A director is not required, by reason of being a director (or because of the fiduciary relationship established by reason of being a director), to account to the Company for any profit or other benefit which he derives from or in connection with a relationship involving a Conflict which has been authorised by the directors in accordance with these Articles or by the Company in general meeting (subject in each case to any terms and conditions attaching to that authorisation) and no contract shall be liable to be avoided on such grounds.
- 7.7 Subject to sections 177(5) and 177(6) of the Act, a director who is in any way, whether directly or indirectly, interested in a proposed transaction or arrangement with the Company shall declare the nature and extent of his interest to the other directors before the Company enters into the transaction or arrangement in accordance with the Act.
- 7.8 Subject to sections 182(5) and 182(6) of the Act, a director who is in any way, whether directly or indirectly, interested in a transaction or arrangement that has been entered into by the Company shall declare the nature and extent of his interest to the other directors as soon as is reasonably practicable in accordance with the Act, unless the interest has already been declared under Article 7.7.
- 7.9 Subject, where applicable, to any terms and conditions imposed by the directors in accordance with Article 7.3, and provided a director has declared the nature and extent of his interest in accordance with the requirements of the Act, a director who is in any way, whether directly or indirectly, interested in an existing or proposed transaction or arrangement with the Company:
  - 7.9.1 may be a party to, or otherwise interested in, any such transaction or arrangement with the Company, or in which the Company is otherwise (directly or indirectly) interested;

- 7.9.2 shall be an Eligible Director for the purposes of any proposed decision of the directors (or committee of directors) in respect of such transaction or arrangement or proposed transaction or arrangement in which he is interested;
- 7.9.3 shall be entitled to vote at a meeting of directors (or of a committee of directors) or participate in any unanimous decision, in respect of such transaction or arrangement or proposed transaction or arrangement in which he is interested;
- 7.9.4 may act by himself or his firm in a professional capacity for the Company (otherwise than as auditor);
- 7.9.5 may be a director or other officer of, or employed by, or a party to a transaction or arrangement with, or otherwise interested in, any body corporate in which the Company is otherwise (directly or indirectly) interested; and
- 7.9.6 shall not, save as he may otherwise agree, be accountable to the Company for any benefit which he (or a person connected with him (as defined in section 252 of the Act)) derives from any such contract, transaction or arrangement or from any such office or employment or from any interest in any such body corporate and no such contract, transaction or arrangement shall be liable to be avoided on the grounds of any such interest or benefit nor shall the receipt of any such remuneration or other benefit constitute a breach of his duty under section 176 of the Act.

#### 8 Number of Directors

The number of directors shall not be subject to any maximum but shall not be less than one. A sole director shall have the powers, duties and discretions conferred on or vested in the directors by these Articles.

#### 9 Share capital

In accordance with section 567(1) of the Act, sections 561 and 562 of the Act shall not apply to an allotment of equity securities (as defined in section 560(1) of the Act).

#### 10 Purchase Of Own Shares

Subject to the Act but without prejudice to any other provision of these Articles, the Company may purchase its own shares in accordance with Chapter 4 of Part 18 of the Act, including (without limitation) out of capital up to any amount in a financial year not exceeding the lower of:

- 10.1.1 £15,000; and
- 10.1.2 the nominal value of 5% of the Company's fully paid share capital at the beginning of each financial year of the Company.

#### 11 Record of Decisions to be kept

Where decisions of the directors are taken by electronic means, such decisions shall be recorded by the directors in permanent form, so that they may be read with the naked eye.

- 12 Appointment and removal of directors by majority shareholders
- 12.1 Any person who is willing to act as a director, and is permitted by law to do so, may be appointed to be a director by a majority decision of the directors.

- 12.2 Any director may be removed from office by a majority decision of the directors. In such instances, the director whom it is proposed will be removed shall not be counted as participating in the decision making process for quorum or voting purposes.
- 12.3 Any member holding, or any members holding in aggregate, a majority in nominal value of such of the issued share capital for the time being of the Company as carries the right of attending and voting at general meetings of the Company may by memorandum in writing signed by or on behalf of him or her or them and delivered to the office or tendered at a meeting of the directors or a general meeting of the directors or at a general meeting of the Company at any time and from time to time appoint any person to be a director (either to fill a vacancy or as an additional director) or remove any director from office (no matter how he or she was appointed). Article 17 of the Model Articles shall be modified accordingly.

#### 13 <u>Termination of director's appointment</u>

A person shall cease to be a director not only upon the happening of any of the events mentioned in Article 18 of the Model Articles but also if he or she is removed from office pursuant to these Articles. Article 18 of the Model Articles shall be modified accordingly.

#### 14 Directors' remuneration

- 14.1 The directors shall not be entitled to receive remuneration.
- 14.2 Notwithstanding article 14.1 above, the directors may exercise all the powers of the Company to provide benefits, either by the payment of pensions or by insurance for any director or former director or the relations, connections, or dependants of any director or former director who holds or has held any executive office or employment with the Company or with any body corporate which is or has been a subsidiary of the Company or with a predecessor in business of the Company or of any such body corporate and may contribute to any fund and pay premiums for the purchase or provision of any such benefit. No director or former director shall be accountable to the Company or the members for any benefit provided pursuant to this article and the receipt of any such benefit shall not disqualify any person from being or becoming a director of the Company. Article 19 of the Model Articles shall be modified accordingly.

#### 15 Secretary

The directors may appoint any person who is willing to act as the secretary for such term, at such remuneration and upon such conditions as they may think fit and from time to time remove such person and, if the directors so decide, appoint a replacement, in each case by a decision of the directors.

#### 16 <u>Proceedings at Meeting</u>

- All or any of the members of the Company may participate in a general meeting of the Company by means of a conference telephone or any communication equipment which allows all members participating in the meeting to hear each other.
- 16.2 A person so participating shall be deemed to be present in person at the meeting and shall be entitled to vote or be counted in a quorum accordingly. Such a meeting shall notwithstanding such participation be deemed to take place at the place at which such meeting was convened by the notice of meeting.

#### 17 Provision for Employees on cessation of business

The director may make such provision for the benefit of any persons employed or formerly employed by the Company or any of its subsidiaries (other than a director or former director or shadow director) in connection with the cessation or the transfer of the whole or part of the undertaking of the Company or any subsidiary. Any such provisions shall be made by a resolution of the directors in accordance with section 247 of the Act.

#### 18 Indemnity and Insurance

- 18.1 Subject to Article 18.2, but without prejudice to any indemnity to which a relevant officer is otherwise entitled:
  - 18.1.1 each relevant officer shall be indemnified out of the Company's assets against all costs, charges, losses, expenses and liabilities incurred by him as a relevant officer:
    - (a) in the actual or purported execution and/or discharge of his duties, or in relation to them; and
    - (b) in relation to the Company's (or any associated company's) activities as trustee of an occupational pension scheme (as defined in section 235(6) of the Act),

including (in each case) any liability incurred by him in defending any civil or criminal proceedings, in which judgment is given in his favour or in which he is acquitted or the proceedings are otherwise disposed of without any finding or admission of any material breach of duty on his part or in connection with any application in which the court grants him, in his capacity as a relevant officer, relief from liability for negligence, default, breach of duty or breach of trust in relation to the Company's (or any associated company's) affairs; and

- 18.1.2 the Company may provide any relevant officer with funds to meet expenditure incurred or to be incurred by him in connection with any proceedings or application referred to in Article 18.1.1 and otherwise may take any action to enable any such relevant officer to avoid incurring such expenditure.
- 18.2 This Article 18 does not authorise any indemnity which would be prohibited or rendered void by any provision of the Act or by any other provision of law.
- 18.3 The directors may decide to purchase and maintain insurance, at the expense of the Company, for the benefit of any relevant officer in respect of any relevant loss.

#### 18.4 In this Article 18:

- 18.4.1 a "relevant officer" means any director, secretary or other officer or former director, secretary or other officer of the Company or an associated company (including any company which is a trustee of an occupational pension scheme (as defined by section 235(6) of the Act), but excluding in each case any person engaged by the Company (or associated company) as auditor (whether or not he is also a director or other officer), to the extent he acts in his capacity as auditor);
- 18.4.2 a "relevant loss" means any loss or liability which has been or may be incurred by a relevant officer in connection with that relevant officer's duties or powers in relation to the Company, any associated company or any pension fund or employees' share scheme of the Company or associated company; and

18.4.3	companies are associated if one is a subsidiary of the other or both are subsidiaries of the same body corporate.